
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny

Agenda

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Wednesday 12 October 2016 at 7.30 pm

DBC Bulbourne Room - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor Gbola Adeleke
Councillor Banks
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor P Hearn

Councillor Link
Councillor Fethney
Councillor Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Timmis
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Co-Opted Members:
Cook, Horn and Howard

Substitute Members:
Councillors Howard, D Collins, Clark, Ransley and Tindall

For further information, please contact 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY REVIEW  (Pages 3 - 24)

7. DEN'S PERFORMANCE  (Pages 25 - 32)



+
Report for: 1 Housing and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 12 October 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Preventing and Tackling Homelessness – Dacorum Borough Council 
Homelessness strategy 2016-2020

Contact: Cllr Margaret Griffiths – Portfolio Holder for Housing

Natasha Brathwaite – Strategic Housing Group Manager

Purpose of report: The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with an overview of 
the proposed Homelessness strategy 2016 - 2020. This includes the 
approach taken to develop the strategy and an update on national and 
local trends, key changes in legislation and the council’s commitment to 
achieving a Gold Standard homelessness service. 

Recommendations 1 For members to review the proposed strategy and offer further 
feedback ahead of presentation to Cabinet for final approval

2 For members to note the implications of the outlined challenges and 
trends impacting Dacorum’s response to preventing and tackling 
homelessness, particularly the demands on the councils 
homelessness service. 

3 For members to consider their role in monitoring the performance of 
the homelessness service by receiving an annual report against the 
five commitments set out in the strategy.

Corporate 
objectives:

Preventing and tackling homelessness contributes to the follow
[...]
Accommodation) (England) Order 2012

Page 4



  

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

H&C OSC – Housing and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

NPSS – National Practitioner Support Service

AST – Assured Shorthold Tenancy

LHA – Local Housing Allowance

MARAC – Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Consultation

Page 5



1 Background

1.1 Each local housing authority is required to consider housing needs within its area; this 
includes the needs of homeless households, to whom local authorities have a statutory 
duty to provide assistance. Under the Homelessness Act 2002, local housing 
authorities must have a strategy for preventing homelessness in their district. The 
strategy must apply to everyone at risk of homelessness, not just people who may fall 
within a priority need group for the purposes of Part 7 of the Housing Act 1996. 
Authorities are also encouraged to take steps to relieve homelessness in cases where 
someone has been found to be homeless but is not owed a duty to secure 
accommodation under the homelessness legislation.

1.2 In March 2016 Dacorum Borough Councils homelessness service successfully passed 
a peer assessment conducted by the National Practitioner Support Service (NPSS).

1.3 Following this, the council has committed to achieving a Gold Standard homelessness 
service by completing ten local challenges set out by the NPSS. By completing these 
challenges along with recommendations captured from the peer assessment the 
service can embed more efficient and modern practices for preventing and tackling 
homelessness.

1.4 To support the achievement of the NPSS gold standard service, the council took the 
decision to replace the previous Homelessness strategy 2013 -2018 and develop a 
new one that considers the increasing demand for the service, potential changes in 
legislation and the requirements set out by the NPSS.

1.5 This report will outline the key changes within the proposed strategy and the approach 
taken to develop it.

1.6 The report will also provide members with an overview of current challenges within the 
service, national and local trends regarding homelessness and how analysing these 
issues have influenced the proposed strategy.

2 Proposed strategy for preventing and tackling homelessness 2016-2020 

2.1 The vision for the proposed Homelessness strategy 2016 – 2020 (see appendix 1) is 
to create a borough where homelessness is not an option.

2.2 The strategy sets out five outcome based commitments for our homelessness service. 
These were developed in consultation with our partners and consider the 
recommendations from the NPSS. 

2.3 Commitment one is to continue to build partnerships across different sectors and lead 
Dacorum’s response to preventing and tackling homelessness. The key areas within 
this commitment require the service to;

Page 6



 Increase effectiveness of the Homeless Forum by engaging with partners and 
ensuring there is a collective approach to achieving the commitments set out within 
this strategy.

 Improve partnership working to ensure that the Strategic Housing Service  influence 
services commissioned within the borough  to maximise opportunities to prevent 
homelessness

 Ensure that we are the single gateway for homelessness in Dacorum and prevent 
clients from slipping through the net and for agencies to effectively manage 
resources to tackle key issues.

2.4 Through commitment two  we will work together with partners and residents to 
understand the causes of homelessness and increase the help Dacorum services can 
offer, this includes;

 Making effective use of our data and sharing data across the council to profile our 
clients and  to map available services against any identified trends

 Working closely with our Residents Services team, the Police and voluntary sector 
partners, to further develop our No Second Night Out model and Housing First Model 

 Utilising our management systems and data sh
[...]
set out in the 
strategy.

Page 12



Homelessness Strategy 2016 – 2020 Page 1 
 

 

 

  

Preventing and Tackling Homelessness 
 

2016 - 2020 

Dacorum Borough Council Homelessness Strategy  
 

 

P
age 13



Homelessness Strategy 2016 – 2020 Page 2 
 

 

  

Foreword 

I am pleased to introduce Dacorum Borough Councils 
Homelessness Strategy for  2016-2020 . 

 
Homelessness has continued to increase in Dacorum 

and changes in legislation mean we must work in 
partnership to prevent and tackle homelessness. 

 
With our commitment to achieving a gold standard 
service  we can help to keep people in safe, secure 

and affordable homes. 
 

Using the five commitments set out in the strategy 
we can capture the difference we as a housing 
service along with our partners make to people 

experiencing or at risk of homelessness. 
 

Councillor Margaret Griffiths 
 

Contents 
1.0 Introduction 

 

2.0 Our vision 

 

3.0 National and local considerations 

3.1 National and local impact 

3.2 Welfare Reform and Universal Credit 

3.3 Housing and Planning Act 2016 

3.4 A changing landscape 

 

4.0 Commitment to delivering a great service 

4.1 Our commitments 

4.2 Working in partnership 

4.3 Value for money 

4.4 Equality and diversity 

4.5 Setting the standard 

4.6 Preventing and tackling homelessness 

 

5.0 Preventing and tackling homelessness 

5.1 Preventing and tackling homelessness 

5.2 Commitment one:  Continue to build partnerships across different sectors and lead 

Dacorum’s response to preventing and tackling homelessness  

5.3 Commitment two: Work together with partners and residents to understand the 

causes of homelessness and increase the help Dacorum services can offer 

5.4 Commitment three:  Improve access, security and stability within the private rented 

sector and help Dacorum residents to remain in their homes 

5.5 Commitment four: Empower Dacorum residents to make informed decisions about 

their housing options 

5.6 Commitment 
[...]
reflect this 
commitment. We know that groups within our 
population are more likely to be at risk of 
homelessness. Through customer insight we can 
trend the profiles of people within Dacorum 
presenting as homeless and shape the services we 
and our partners offer to improve this. 

4.5 Setting the standard 
To support the delivery of this strategy, the 
housing service will achieve the NPSS gold 
standard for homelessness.  Our commitment to 
achieving this standard, demonstrates our desire 
to continuously improve and provide an excellent 

customer service. 

Achieving this, we will; improve our response to 
homelessness, identify opportunities that prevent 
Dacorum residents from becoming homeless and 
work with our partners to intervene at the earliest 

possible point. 

A gold standard homelessness service is achieved 

by completing the following ten local challenges; 

1. To adopt a corporate commitment to prevent 
homelessness which has buy in across all local 
authority services 
 

 

P
age 18



Homelessness Strategy 2016 – 2020 Page 7 
 

 

 

 

  

5.0 Preventing and 

tackling 

homelessness 
 

 

By increasing our network and developing these 

relationships further we can address not only 

peoples housing needs, but help them to improve 

their lives by gaining the right skills. We will explore 

opportunities to reduce both long-term and short-

term demand on services in Dacorum. To achieve 

this we will; 

 Increase the effectiveness of the Homelessness 

Forum using it effectively manage joint 

resources and tackle key issues to tackles 

homelessness 

 Offer holistic support to people that are 

homeless or at risk of homelessness by 

improving pathways between services 

 Review agreements between the housing 

service and external organisation against 

required outcomes and value for money 

achieved 

 Lead a borough wide response to any national 

changes to ensure a consistent service 

 Have a communications plan to ensure th
[...]
and pop-up events 

 

P
age 21



Homelessness Strategy 2016 – 2020 Page 10 
 

 

  

6.0 Conclusion 

 

By empowering local people to make informed 

choices about their housing options we will seek 

to prevent homelessness wherever possible.  

We will help young people and families to 

reduce the effect of homelessness and ensure 

they stay in safe and secure temporary 

accommodation for a limited period of time. 

We believe these five commitments will support 

the service to achieve the NPSS gold standard.  

Overall we will work towards a borough where 

homelessness is not an option. 

 

6.1 Conclusion 

Within this strategy we have set out how 

Dacorum Borough Council’s housing service will 

work with strategic partnership organisations to 

prevent and tackle homelessness within the 

borough. 

We are committed to considering the needs of 

homeless households, offering support to those 

we who we have a statutory duty to support and 

working with those in non-priority homeless 

households. 

We will take a leading role in responding with key 

changes in legislation and work with partners 

when required to coordinate a local response.  

Throughout this strategy we have emphasised 

the importance of partnership working and will 

continue to keep this at the core of our service 

delivery. 

We will consider the needs and experiences of 

people that are homeless or at risk of loosing 

their home to improve our services and 

effectively target resources. 

Improving access to the private sector and 

working with private landlords we will seek to 

reduce demand for social housing. 

P
age 22



Community Impact Assessment

Reviewed June 2016
1

Name and description of project,  policy or service 
Preventing and Tackling Homelessness – Dacorum Borough Council Homelessness Strategy 2016 – 2020.

To support the achievement of the NPSS gold standard service and comply with current and pending 
legislation, the council took the decision to r
[...]
quality and diversity informs our business planning.

8 – We support the communities which we serve.

How will you review the impact, positive or negative once the project, policy or service is 
implemented? 

Action By when By who

Annual review of strategy October 
2017

Group Manager Strategic 
Housing

Discuss impact of strategy review at homelessness forum October 
2017

Team Leader Strategic 
Housing

Achieve NPSS Gold Standard accreditation tbc Group Manager Strategic 
Housing

Completed by:
Name: Niamh Turner
Role: Strategy and Communications Officer
Date: 23/09/16

Reviewed and signed off by relevant Group Manager:
Name: Natasha Brathwaite
Role: Group Manager Strategic Housing
Date: 28/09/16

Page 24



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 8

Report for: Housing and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny

Date of meeting: 22 September 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: DENS PERFORMANCE REPORT

Contact: Cllr Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing

Natasha Brathwaite – Strategic Housing Group Manager

Purpose of report: To update Housing & Communities OSC on the performance 
of the Elms contract, managed by DENS.

Recommendations That the Housing & Communities OSC to note the report.

Corporate 
objectives: Affordable Housing

Implications: Customer service
The aim of the contract is to improve outcomes for single 
homeless clients, reduce the cycle of repeat homelessness 
and eradicate street homelessness by working in partnership 
with DENS. 

Value for money

The tender for the contract was awarded to DENS on the basis 
that they met the requirements set out from the scope of the 
bid and the Council’s vision for the Elms.  By having a more 
proactive partnership approach to preventing homelessness, 
this will help manage any impact on Council services, caused 
by continuing housing demands and rise in homelessness, 
thus reducing expenditure to meet demand, for example 
reducing B&B usage.

Risk Implications All staff associated with the Elms hav

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

12 OCTOBER 2016

Present:
Members:
Councillors: Mahmood (Chairman)

Gbola Adeleke
Banks
Mrs Bassadone
Conway
P Hearn
Link
Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
W Wyatt-Lowe

Officers: Natasha Braithwaite - Group Manager – Strategic Housing
   Kayley Johnston – Member Support Officer (Minutes)

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

56  MINUTES

It was agreed that the Housing and Community OSC meeting minutes on 22 
September 2016 would be reviewed at the next meeting.

57  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Cllr Fethney and Cllr Silwal.
Councillor Timmis was absent.

58  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was no declaration of interest.

59  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

60  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None



61  HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY REVIEW

N Brathwaite presented this report explaining the purpose was to provide the 
committee with an overview of the proposed Homelessness strategy 2016-2020. The 
report includes the approach taken to develop the strategy and an update on national 
and local trends, key changes in legislation and the council’s commitment to 
achieving a Gold Standard homelessness service.

N Brathwaite was happy to take questions

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe said that this week was mental health week and that he had gone 
to a national session yesterday. He is trying to introduce mental health into policies 
and would love to see more on mental health in this strategy. Cllr Wyatt-Lowe will 
email N Brathwaite which will include approximately 7 places where he would like 
mental health and safeguarding mentioned.

N Brathwaite explained that it’s a little difficult to break it down exactly, although it 
doesn’t directly mention mental health it’s definitely included in the strategy and it’s 
taken very seriously and they do aim to tackle it, additionally N Brathwaite confirmed 
that the strategy is underpinned by the service and team plan, which specifies 
specific tasks that are required of the service to achieve outcomes. She is happy to 
take comments on board.

 Cllr Mahmood asked if vulnerable people could be added to page 18, 4.4.

N Braithwaite explained that there is a vulnerable person’s strategy policy and that is 
to be reviewed shortly, there are a few policies/strategies that feed into this policy.

Cllr Imarni referred to page 9, 4.9 housing allowance, are there concerns about us 
competing. She also referred to 5.1 on page 10 welfare reforms, which part will affect 
us. On 5.5 with extending the period do we have the means to support this?

N Brathwaite said that the local housing allowance helps us around the support we 
give our tenants we have over 150 tenants in rented property, there are concerns 
around rising rent and we need to ensure tenants can afford the rent and yes we are 
competing with other local authorities as they offer better incentives for landlords, in 
particular London Boroughs. We are looking at better incentives and enhancing the 
scheme, placements in the area are becoming an issue which does cause an impact 
on the service and this will increase. There is a second sitting in Parliament this 
month regarding the homelessness reduction bill; if this is brought in it will cause an 
impact on the service in terms of capacity and management of temporary 
accommodation.

Cllr Imarni asked if she could have a list of associated partners.

Cllr Adeleke referred to page 10, 4.1-6, in 2014 you identified 7-30 people sleeping 
rough, what happened when you identified these people.  He also suggested as well 
as a Chair from the voluntarily sector to used 1-2 members to get them involved. N 
Brathwaite welcomed member’s involvement in the Homeless forum.



3

N Brathwaite said homelessness it’s a growing problem. People let us know and we 
send an outreach worker to them team to them. The number was high (2015) 
recently due to staff losing their accommodation at Champneys Health Spa.
  
Cllr Adeleke said that when he was Mayor he noticed a lot of office staff people had 
been sleeping in their cars, and asked if is this part of your catchment.

N Brathwaite confirmed it was part of their catchment; we would work with clients to 
consider options of more suitable accommodation.

Cllr Hearn congratulated N Brathwaite and her team on achieving bronze standard.

Cllr Mahmood referred to 2.5 do we use channel shift when children leave home.

N Brathwaite stated that they visited over 700 children last year, we fund an 
education service annually via Homeless Prevention Fund, which is delivered by 
Herts Young Homeless Group.  The purpose is to put children into respite if they are 
going through difficulties with families and then have mediation to resolve the family 
difficulty.
Cllr Mahmood expressed how good the report was but said it lacked plans.  N 
Brathwaite explained that the new format means that the strategy has no action plan, 
however is underpinned by Team Plan, can provide copy of this.

N Brathwaite said that she is happy to propose 6 months updates on the progress of 
the strategy.  

This was agreed by Members.

Cllr Mahmood said that the conclusion in the final paragraph ‘it’s not an option’ he 
thinks we need to re word this and put tackle.

N Brathwaite said that homelessness isn’t a choice for people our aim is to prevent 
homelessness from happening so we don’t want people to think that have an option 
of being homeless as this is not what we want.
 
Action: Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe to email minor amendments to N Brathwaite.
 N Brathwaite to email Cllr Imarni associated partners.

Outcome: The report was noted. 

62  DEN'S PERFORMANCE

N Brathwaite introduced this report the purpose of the report is to update the 
committee on the performance of the Elms contract, managed by the DEN’s. She 
explained that the report detailed challenges with the hostel manager and how 
partnership works has been excellent and achieved improvement, good things are 
now happening since the new manager has been in place.

N Brathwaite was happy to take questions on the report.

Cllr Bassadone asked what the average age of people staying at the Elms.



N Brathwaite said that its mainly young people between 18-35 and the majority are 
males.
 
Cllr Bassadone asked the question, what you do when people disappear and haven’t 
paid rent, do they ever come back.

N Brathwaite stated that this is then connected to their housing register application, 
there is an arrears policy including former arrears. The majority of people do return to 
the Elm’s and then we put a repayment system in place.

Cllr Imarni referred to page 30, the severe weather protocol and extra staffing levels, 
we can’t predict this.

N Brathwaite said that we have access to additional information, this enables us to 
track the weather, we are slipping into the winter period so we have to be cautious, 
there are crash pads available for emergency weather.

Cllr Imarni asked where these extra people come from in severe weather.

N Brathwaite stated that they can come from across the border.  But many are 
already working with an known to the service

Cllr Wyatt-Lowe suggestion that the KPI’s should include measuring the success of 
training given to residents.

N Brathwaite said that there were no successes to report when they wrote this, since 
then there has been someone who has achieved a catering course and someone 
who has done carpentry and is hoping to set up their own business.

Cllr Wyatt-Lowe referred to page 30 the performance section, does this include 
mental health.

N Brathwaite assured Members that they have attended all DBC essential training.

Cllr Adeleke asked if it was appropriate to advertise for volunteers to do a good deed 
for the DEN’s, there is a man from London that comes over to cut their hair, it would 
be nice if more people could get involved.

 N Brathwaite said it was a good idea and she can explore ways of advertising.

Cllr Imarni mentioned the lady in DBC that provides toiletries and raises money for 
sanitary products; she wanted to commend the good work which is happening.

Cllr Mahmood expressed his view and how he was alarmed to see such a high 
turnover off staff and asked if we have an open minded approach and more 
intervention.

N Brathwaite stated that DEN’s had an extremely difficult period with the previous 
manager and this had a knock on affect, they did monitor this and they do meet 
regularly.



5

Cllr Mahmood asked for paragraph 3 to be looked at as it goes from passed to future 
and asked if a quarterly review could be done instead of an annual one.

N Brathwaite is happy to share updates on this.

Cllr Mahmood referred to item 4, contributions to the DEN’s payment to the Council, 
are they achieving this.

N Brathwaite said that they were achieving this and costs may need to be looked at 
an increased due to increase in utilities costs.

Cllr Mahmood asked where people go when they are evicted from the DEN’s.

N Brathwaite stated that this is very rare it’s a last resort being evicted it’s not a 
straight eviction. Its then comes down to the local authority to support them and look 
at alternative options.

Action:  None
Outcome: Report was noted.

63  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Agreed

64  WORK PROGRAMME 2016/2017

Julia Hedger to give an update on new builds in November.

The Meeting ended at 9.55 pm


